
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on TUESDAY, 14TH MAY, 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, Lethaby, Maskell, 
Milton, Norman, Quinn, Renshaw, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024  
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 (attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

 Declarations of Interests. (Please telephone the Corporate and Community 
Services team to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting. Interests 
must be re-declared when the item is called. A declaration of interest under the 
Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable 
Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If the item directly relates to your interest 
you must declare the interest and leave the room for the item, save in the case of 
Other Registrable Interests or Non-Registrable Interests where you may first 
speak on the item as a member of the public if provisi
[...]
oundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 
All public meetings held at Brynsworthy Environment Centre are held on the ground floor 
and are accessible through the main entrance to the building or via a ramp located 
adjacent to the main entrance 
 

 
 



 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 9 April 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair). 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Lethaby, 

Norman, Quinn and Williams. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor and Public Protection Manager. 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hunt and Maskell. 
 
(NOTE: Following the meeting it was noted that the Members below had given their 
apologies via email prior to the meeting: 
 
Councillors Milton and Whitehead. 
  
However, the Clerk who was in attendance at the Committee was not aware of these 
until after the meeting. 
 
Therefore, as a point of clarification, these apologies have been added 
retrospectively to minutes). 
 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th March 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE CHAIR THAT SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

The Chair addressed the Committee and requested Committee’s approval to defer 
item 9 on the agenda to the next meeting of the Committee as she had not had time 
to undertake the piece of work following the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that item 9 on the agenda be deferred for consideration at the next 
meeting of the Committee on Tuesday 14th May 2024. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 9 April 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

5.   GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
REVIEW 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager (circulated 
previously) regarding the review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles. 
The Public Protection Manger advised that North Devon Council was under a legal 
obligation to review its Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles on a three yearly 
basis. 
 
She explained that the report sought to consult members of the Licensing and 
Community Safety Committee on a proposed draft revision to the Council’s 
Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles, in which minor variations were sought, 
after which a consultation exercise was proposed to follow. It was further suggested 
that the Council re-consider its stance on whether it should put in place a No Casino 
Resolution, and if so include this as part of any consultation.  
 
The feedback received as a result of the consultation exercise would then be 
considered by the Licensing and Community Safety Committee at its meeting on 10th 
September 2024, prior to a recommendation being made for the adoption of an 
amended Statement of Principles to Strategy and Resources Committee on 4th 
November 2024 for approval with or without the amendment by Full Council on 20th 
November 2024. 
 
She explained that the proposed tracked changes to the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Principles detailed in appendix B were not showing on the 
version that had been published as part of the agenda. So, she uploaded the 
document to the screen for Members to see where those changes were being 
proposed. 
 
She drew the Commit
[...]
ey would 
ensure to regulate a person who tried to gamble beyond their means. The Public 
Protection Manager advised that people could self-exclude and that there were 
significant fines for operators who did not adhere to the rules. 
She added that if the Committee did decide to implement the “No casino” resolution, 
they would need to stipulate valid reasons for the Strategy and Resources 
Committee to consider and this would be reviewed on a three yearly basis. At the 
current time the Council could be at risk if there was a change in legislation 
regarding casino licences within the North Devon area.  
 
Following consideration of the report, the Committee agreed and discussed the 
following: 
 

 To include Age Concern Barnstaple and North Devon to the list of consultees 
under paragraph 4.2 of appendix B. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 9 April 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

 Concerns regarding the impact of casinos on the tourism industry for the area 
together with the local community.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) that the draft revised Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles found within 
Appendix B (this was a tracked document highlighting the amendments made 
to the current policy) be consulted upon; 
 

b) that the “No Casino Resolution” proposed by Members be included as part of 
the Statement of Licensing Principles consultation to seek wider public 
opinion in relation to the adoption of such a resolution; and  
 

c) that the Public Protection Manager commence a six week process of public 
consultation on the above draft revised Gambling Statement of Principles and 
any potential No Casino Resolution. 

 

6.   COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES 
 

The Committee received an update from the Service Lead - Community Safety 
Partnership Officer/Harm Risk regarding an update form the Community Safety 
Partnership in relation to an Antisocial Behaviour meeting that had been held since 
the previous meeting of the Licensing and Community 
[...]
he previous 12 months.  

 Due to the ongoing conflict in Afghanistan there had been an impact upon the 

supply route for the importation of illegal drugs, which was currently blocked. 

As a result, gangs were now turning their attention to the use of synthetic 

drugs as a substitute. However, these modified drugs were often much 

stronger and in some cases could even lead to death. 

 At the most recent meeting of the Community Safety Partnership Steering 

Group, there was an offer from various groups to hold a workshop to discuss 

issues within Barnstaple and the wider North Devon. The purpose of the 

meeting would be to discuss how all parties could work together to make 

Barnstaple feel safer for the general public. As part of this workshop, the 

invitation would be extended to the Licensing and Community Safety 

Committee to seek their input. 

 The Chair of the Committee had attended the meeting of the steering group 

where detox beds were discussed and would be speaking with the 

organisations with regards to the work that they undertook and would keep 

the Committee updated on progress. 

 The Service Lead - Community Safety Partnership Officer/Harm Risk added 

that partnership volunteers were really keen to be involved in the process and 

further information would be presented to the Committee in the coming 

months. 

Following the update, Members agreed the following: 
 

 That the Active Wellbeing team based in Ilfracombe be invited to take part in 

the workshop. 

 Acknowledged the important work of the Freedom Centre and the services 

that it provided. 

 The unfortunate closure of the Link Centres and the involvement of the 

Freedom Centre with the same clients. 

 The role of elected members in spreading the message with regards to the 

work of the Freedom Centre to the wider public through sharing of posts on 

social media. 

 The multitude of issues that required addressing when working with clients 

with mental health issues t
[...]
tees for 
2024/25.  
 
In response to a question regarding the seeking of a substitute member to sit on a 
Sub-Committee that was gender balanced. The Corporate and Community Services 
officer advised that the requirement was maintained where possible. However, she 
acknowledged that it was often very difficult to meet this requirement with the 
restricted availability of working members and that as a result it was not always 
possible. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) Five Sub-Committees, each with three Members with the delegated powers 

as detailed in Appendix A of this report be appointed;  

 

(b) Alternative arrangements be made for the appointment of Members of the 

Sub-Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee in 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 9 April 2024 

 
 

 
9 

 

accordance with the powers set out in S17 of the Housing and Local 

Government Act 1989 and the provisions of the Local Government 

(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990;  

 

(c) The alternative arrangements provide that the membership of the Sub-

Committees of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee be not 

politically balanced;  

 

(d) Members be appointed to the Sub-Committees as detailed in Appendix A of 

the report;  

 

(e) A Member be selected by Corporate and Community Services to act as a 

Substitute Member for each Sub-Committee meeting should the need arise 

for a Substitute; and  

 

(f) The appointed Sub-Committees be restricted in that they may not further 

delegate any of their powers to an Officer of the Council or any other body. 

 
  

 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.46 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHEME drawn by scale

SB NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 06-Dec-2023 255874,133032

drawing number

Meg Booth - Director of Climate

Change, Enviro
[...]

electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for
which it was originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

No Loading At Any Time

Existing No Waiting At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting 8am-6pm

Existing No Waiting At Any Time

Existing No Loading At Any Time

Remove Taxi rank and
replace with No Loading
At Any Time

CAR PARK

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



SCHEME drawn by scale

SB NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 06-Dec-2023 256022,133191

drawing number

Meg Booth - Director of Climate

Change, Environment and Transport

TRAFFIC ORDERS  & POLICY TEAM

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, HIGHWAY

MANAGEMENT, LUCOMBE HOUSE, COUNTY

HALL, TOPSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004

ENV5910/06 (A)

NORTH DEVON TAXI RANK REVIEW

MALLETTS LANE, BARNSTAPLE

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783. 2023

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or electronic
format. No responsibility is accepted where this drawing
is used in circumstances other than that for which it was
originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Proposed No Stopping At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting At Any Time

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 6



SCHEME drawn by scale

SB NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 06-Dec-2023 256026,133162

drawing number

ENV5910/07 (A)

Meg Booth - Director of Climate

Change, Environment and Transport QUEEN STREET (NORTH), BARNSTAPLE
TRAFFIC ORDERS  & POLICY TEAM

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, HIGHWAY

MANAGEMENT, LUCOMBE HOUSE, COUNTY

HALL, TOPSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004 NORTH DEVON TAXI RANK REVIEW

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783. 2023

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or electronic
format. No responsibility is accepted where this drawing
is used in circumstances other than that for which it was
originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Proposed No Stopping At Any Time Except Taxis 7pm-7am

Proposed Loading Onl
[...]
3 271395,125846

drawing number

Meg Booth - Director of Climate

Change, Environment and Transport

TRAFFIC ORDERS  & POLICY TEAM

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, HIGHWAY

MANAGEMENT, LUCOMBE HOUSE, COUNTY

HALL, TOPSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004

ENV5910/18 (A)

NORTH DEVON TAXI RANK REVIEW

BROAD STREET, SOUTH MOLTON

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783.
2023

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for
which it was originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Proposed No Stopping At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting At Any Time

Existing No Loading At Any Time

Existing Limited Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6pm
30 Minutes No Return Within 30 Minutes

ZEBRA
CROSSING

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6



SCHEME drawn by scale

SB NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 12-Dec-2023 245900,143751

drawing number

Meg Booth - Director of Climate

Change, Environment and Transport

TRAFFIC ORDERS  & POLICY TEAM

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, HIGHWAY

MANAGEMENT, LUCOMBE HOUSE, COUNTY

HALL, TOPSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004

ENV5910/19 (A)

NORTH DEVON TAXI RANK REVIEW

BARTON ROAD, WOOLACOMBE

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783.
2023

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for
which it was originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Existing No Waiting Except Taxis 10pm-6am

Existing No Waiting At Any Time

Existing No Waiting 6am-10pm

Existing Limited Waiting  10am-6pm between
15 Mar and 31 Oct 1 Hour No Return Within 2 Hours

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



SCHEME drawn by scale

SB NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 06-Dec-2023 245735,143821

drawing number

Meg Booth - Director of Climate

Change, Environment and Transport

TRAFFIC ORDERS  & POLICY TEAM

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, HIGHWAY

MANAGEMENT, LUCOMBE HOUSE, COUNTY

HALL, TOPSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004

ENV5910/20 (A)

NORTH DEVON TAXI RANK REVIEW

THE ESPLANADE, WOOLACOMBE

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783.
2023

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for
which it was originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Proposed No Stopping At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting At Any Time Except Taxis

Existing No Waiting At Any Time

Existing No Waiting Midnight-6am

Existing Limited Waiting  8am-9pm between
15 Mar and 31 Oct 20 Minutes No Return Within 2 Hours

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024
	6 Taxi Rank Review
	ENV5910-01(A) 5910  Plan Boutport Street(LOWER), Barnstaple new (SS5533).pdf (p.1)
	ENV5910-02(A) 5910  Plan Boutport Street(Mid), Barnstaple (SS5533).pdf (p.2)
	ENV5910-03(A) 5910  Plan Butchers Row, Barnstaple (SS5533).pdf (p.3)
	ENV5910-04(A) 5910  Plan Cross Street, Barnstaple (SS5533).pdf (p.4)
	ENV5910-05(A) 5910  Plan Holland Street, Barnstaple NEW (SS5533).pdf (p.5)
	ENV5910-06(A) 5910  Plan Malletts Lane, Barnstaple (SS5633).pdf (p.6)
	ENV5910-07(A) 5910  Plan Queen Street (NORTH), Barnstaple new (SS5633).pdf (p.7)
	ENV5910-08(C) 5910  Plan Queen Street (SOUTH), Barnstaple (SS5633).pdf (p.8)
	ENV5910-09(A) 5910  Plan Tuly Street, Barnstaple (SS5533).pdf (p.9)
	ENV5910-10(A) 59  Plan Car Park off Caen Street, Braunton new (SS4836).pdf (p.10)
	ENV5910-11(A) 5910  Plan Exeter Road, Braunton (SS4836).pdf (p.11)
	ENV5910-12(A) 5910  Plan Marlborough Road, Ilfracombe (SS5147).pdf (p.12)
	ENV5910-13(A) 5910  Plan Mill Head, Ilfracombe NEW (SS5247).pdf (p.13)
	ENV5910-14(A) 5910  Plan Oxford Grove, Ilfracombe (SS5147).pdf (p.14)
	ENV5910-15(A) 5910  Plan The Quay Ilfracombe (SS5247).pdf (p.15)
	ENV5910-16(A) 5910  Plan The Espla

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, 

Lethaby, Maskell, Norman, Quinn and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor, Public Protection Manager, Licensing Officer and 
Community Protection Officer 
 

  
  
  
  
 
   
 

8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Milton and Renshaw. 
 
NOTE: Following the meeting it was noted that Councillor Whitehead had given her 
apologies which had been sent via email after the commencement of the meeting.  

9.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 APRIL 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

10.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

There were no items brought forward by the Chair that should be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

12.   TAXI RANK REVIEW 
 

James Bench, and Sam Bull, from Devon County Council’s, Traffic Orders, Policy 
and Programme Team were present for this item. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
The Public Protection Manager advised the Committee that Devon County Council 
had approached the Council regarding the current number and marking of taxi 
stands in the North Devon Council area. The Council was required to review taxi 
stands from time to time and would undertake this review with Devon County 
Council. The Council had a duty to provide taxi ranks, and taxis provided an 
important link to public safety, particularly in the service to the night time economy.  
Comments would first be sought from the Committee on the proposals put forward 
by Devon County Council (circulated previously) and comments would then be 
sought from the taxi trade. A report would then be presented back to the Committee 
prior to potentially placing an advertisement in the local newspaper and going out for 
formal consultation.   She outlined the process to the Committee advising that the 
Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, section 63, allowed North 
Devon Council to create hackney carriage stands subject to permission being sought 
from the landowner i.e. Devon County Council. Ranks could be located on private 
land such as the rank located at Barnstaple rail station, which was a 24 hour stand.  
She explained that for the creation of stands, consent needed to be obtained from 
the Highways Authority and consideration needed to be given as to whether the 
stand would have an impact on premises or transport operators.  Notice was then 
given to the Chief Officer of Police and a notice placed in a local newspaper with a 
deadline of 28 days for any comments or objections to be made.  Consideration 
would then be given to any comments or objections received.  If no objections were 
received, then the creation of the rank could go ahead.  If objections were received, 
sufficient to prevent the stand, then the creation of the rank could not go ahead.  
Devon County Council as the Highways Authority role was to consider the Traffic 
Regulation Orders.  There were a significant number of ranks that were “no waiting” 
rather than “no stopping”.   
 
James Bench, Devon County Council advised the Committee that the Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO) process required statutory consultation together with a 
process that must be followed.  Proposed TROs were required to be advertised for 
21 days.  Consultation responses were then considered by the Devon County 
Council Ward Councillor and by the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee (HATOC).  It was proposed that TROs would only be presented to the 
North Devon HATOC if significant objections had been received. Minor changes to 
TROs could be determined under officer delegated powers in consultation with the 
Devon County Council Ward Councillors and North Devon Council. The main 
principle was to make improvements to ranks to make them clearer and easier to 
enforce. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, James Bench, Devon County 
Council advised the following: 
 

 “No stopping” would result in an instant offence if a vehicle stopped.  Clearer 
signs were put in place. “No waiting” meant that vehicles were permitted to 
stop and wait for a short period, and Enforcement Officers would make 
observations regarding the period of time. 

 The review of the taxi ranks included suggestions to make restrictions clearer 
for members of the public and for enforcement. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Enforcement would be undertaken by Devon County Council Civil 
Enforcement Officers in accordance with a standard operating procedure.  If 
anyone considered that they had been treated unfairly, then they would be 
required to make an appeal and the back office would be required to obtain 
evidence as part of the consideration of the appeal. 

 Discussions were taking place in relation to the bus gate at Old Torrington 
Road.  Devon County Council were currently looking at the possibility of 
installing cameras to identify authorised vehicles to travel through.  
Discussions would take place with North Devon Council.  A report would be 
presented to a future North Devon HATOC meeting. 

 Devon County Council Ward Members had not yet been consulted on the 
proposals.  Ward Members would be consulted following consultation and 
whether to proceed with a TRO. 

 
Councillor Williams declared a non registerable interest as her son was employed by 
Devon County Council as a Civil Enforcement Officer. 
 
In response to questions by the Committee, Sam Bull, Devon County Council 
advised that as part of the review of the taxi ranks, it was proposed that all lines 
would be remarked. 
 
In response to questions by the Committee, the Public Protection Manager advised 
the following: 
 

 That the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, section 63 
related to hackney carriage and not private hire vehicles, as private hire 
vehicles were not permitted to use the rank. 

 Hackney Carriage vehicles could ply for hire at any taxi rank in the North 
Devon Council area.  Barnstaple train station rank required a permit from the 
railway authority. 

 Following a number of complaints received regarding taxis not being able to 
access to bus lanes, the Licensing Team would wish to lobby for taxis to be 
permitted to use bus lanes by writing to Devon County Council Highways 
Authority. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Licensing Officer (PF) advised the 
following: 
 

 Although there were currently no taxi companies based in Braunton, there 
were other taxi companies from around the surrounding area that could ply for 
hire and use the taxi ranks. 

 Hackney Carriage owners were required to pay an annual fee to use the rank 
at the Barnstaple train station.  

 Officers had written to Devon County Council seeking clarification regarding 
the use of the bus gate at Old Torrington Road. 

 
Councillor Biederman declared an other registerable interest as a Member of Devon 
County Council. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

Following discussions regarding the potential use of part of Castle Street (at the end 
closest to the Devon County Council offices) for parking with meters, Councillor York 
advised that she would raise this at the next Barnstaple Town Council planning 
meeting to seek their views. 
 
RESOLVED that the following comments be made on the proposals put forward by 
Devon County Council in relation to the North Devon Taxi Rank review and be 
included as part of the informal consultation with the trade on the proposals and fed 
back to Devon County Council: 
 

(a) Boutport Street (Lower), Barnstaple – no proposal to amend existing “No 
waiting at any time” rank, but that Devon County Council be requested to 
explore the possibility of relocating the rank further down by two spaces to 
allow for the inclusion of a loading bay behind; 

(b) Boutport Street (Mid), Barnstaple – no proposal to amend existing no waiting 
at any time except taxis rank; 

(c) Butchers Row, Barnstaple – that the taxi rank be removed and be replaced 
with traffic regulation order for anyone to park between 6.00 pm to 4.00 am 
and that the number of disabled spaces be increased by one to a total of 
three; 

(d) Cross Street/Castle Street, Barnstaple - proposal to remove no waiting at any 
time except taxis rank in Cross Street and create new rank in Castle Street 
close to its junction with Commercial Road; 

(e) Holland Street, Barnstaple –proposed removal of taxi rank and replace with 
no loading at any time; 

(f) Mallets Lane, Barnstaple –proposed change from no waiting at any time to no 
stopping at any time with exception of taxis; 

(g) Queen Street (North), Barnstaple – proposed to amend from no waiting at any 
time with exception of taxis and change to no stopping at any time except 
taxis between 7pm and 7am; 

(h) Queen Street (South), Barnstaple – Formally revoke rank outside Fever and 
Boutique nightclub in TRO (this had already been removed by the District 
Council under S63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976); 

(i) Tuly Street, Barnstaple – proposed to amend from no waiting at any time 
except taxis to no stopping at any time with exception of taxis; 

(j) Car park off Caen Street, Barnstaple – proposed to remove taxi rank at this 
location (change to no waiting at any time); 

(k) Exeter Road, Braunton – proposed change from existing no waiting at any 
time except taxis to no stopping at any time except taxis 7am-7pm (with 
loading only 7am-7pm) at this location; 

(l) Marlborough Road, Ilfracombe – shorten rank as proposed by Devon County 
Council and replace no waiting at any time except taxis with no stopping at 
any time except taxis; 

(m)Mill Head, Ilfracombe – proposed new no stopping at any time except taxis 
rank on St James Place (outside of The Admiral Collingwood (Wetherspoons) 
and removal of two ranks on Mill Head; 

(n) Oxford Grove, Ilfracombe – proposed change to no stopping at any time 
except taxis from no waiting at any time except taxis; 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

(o) Capstone Road/The Quay, Ilfracombe – proposed change to no stopping at 
any time except taxis from no waiting at any time except taxis;  

(p) The Esplanade, Lynmouth – proposed change to no stopping at any time 
except taxis from no waiting at any time except taxis; 

(q) Lee Road, Lynton – proposed change to no stopping at any time except taxis 
from no waiting at any time except taxis; 

(r) Broad Street, South Molton –proposed change to no stopping at any time 
except taxis from no waiting at any time except taxis; 

(s) Barton Road, Woolacombe – no proposed amendment to existing no waiting 
except taxis 10pm-6am; 

(t) The Esplanade, Woolacombe – proposed change to no stopping at any time 
except taxis from no waiting at any time except taxis.  

13.   ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that it being 11.58 a.m. that the meeting be adjourned for a short 
comfort break. 
 
RESOLVED that it being 12.03 pm that the meeting be reconvened. 

14.   COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES 
 

The Service Lead – Community Safety Partnership Officer/Harm Risk advised the 
Committee that the Community Safety Partnership had met on 30 April 2024.  He 
provided a brief update to the Committee on the outcomes of the meeting and 
advised that the minutes would be circulated to the Committee in due course. 
 
Sergeant Kevin Connar, Community Safety Partnership provided an update to the 
Committee following the recent tragic deaths on 27 and 28 April 2024 following 
substance abuse which had been described as an “unusual batch” of heroin that had 
been mixed with powerful manufactured drugs. Police had been made aware of 
similar incidents in the Torbay area over the May bank holiday weekend. The 
response to the incidents demonstrated joined up working between the Police, 
statutory and non-statutory authorities.  The local police and first responders had 
been given the power to administer a blocker to synthetic opioids.   The police had 
been working closely with the Freedom Centre.  There was a need for vigilance and 
any information from members of the community to be shared so that appropriate 
response could be taken. 
 
The Committee extended their condolences to the families of those who had died 
and to others that had been affected.  They also thanked the Police and those 
involved in responding to the incident over the weekend of 27 and 28 April. 
 
The Committee discussed the circumstances as to why synthetic opioids were being 
manufactured and being used by individuals. 
 
The Service Lead – Community Safety Partnership Officer/Harm Risk advised the 
Committee that Public Health Devon had produced guidance on safety when taking 
drugs.  There was increasing concern regarding the manufacture of synthetic opioids 
in America.  The law prevented the provision of safe places where people could go 
to use drugs in England.  Together Drug and Alcohol Services located at Riverside 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

Court in Barnstaple had replaced the Quay Centre. Public Health Devon were 
providing testing kits which allowed users to test for synthetic opioids. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Sergeant Kevin Connar advised that 
Councillors were key in obtaining knowledge within their areas and it was then 
important to connect communications with the Police so that they were aware. Upon 
receipt of information from any source, the Police undertook an assessment based 
on threat, risk and harm. 
 
The Service Lead – Community Safety Partnership Officer/Harm Risk advised that a 
programme of bite size sessions were in the process of being arranged. These 
sessions were aimed at Councillors and members of the Community Safety 
Partnership which also included Torridge District Council. The first session would be 
held in June.  The sessions would include scams, modern slavery and hate crime.  
Details of the sessions would be sent to the Corporate and Community Services 
Team to share with Councillors.  He also advised of the provision of a new night bus 
service which would be introduced from July to September 2024.  The night bus 
service would run from Barnstaple to Bideford and Barnstaple to Ilfracombe, costing 
£2 per fare.  This was to ensure that those visiting the night time economy were able 
to travel home safely and cheaply.  Both the Council and Torridge District Council 
had provided funding towards the provision of this service.  The service would be 
advertised shortly.  A similar service had been run last Christmas which had been 
successful.  

15.   EXPLORE INCLUSIVENESS OF DIVERSE COMMUNITIES 
 

The Committee considered and noted a report by the Chair (circulated previously) 
regarding Exploring inclusiveness of Diverse Communities.  
 
The Chair outlined the report to the Committee which had been produced following a 
recent meeting with Sergeant Kevin Connar, Community Safety Partnership, 
Community Safety Lead and the Corporate and Community Services Officer to 
discuss work which was happening currently and to identify any further opportunities.  
 
In response to questions, Sergeant Kevin Connar advised that the Community 
Security Trust would be holding a session on 19 June 2024 regarding hate crime. 
Officers from the Council were working closely with and supporting Afghan families. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.53 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


